

April 20, 2023

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Ms. Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

> Re: Joint Application of Metropolitan Edison Company, Pennsylvania Electric Company, Pennsylvania Power Company, West Penn Power Company, Keystone Appalachian Transmission Company, Mid-Atlantic Interstate Transmission, LLC, and FirstEnergy Pennsylvania Electric Company for Approval of their Default Service Programs Docket No. A-2023-3038771, et al; Responses to Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, Set I Discovery

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

On behalf of Metropolitan Edison Company, Pennsylvania Electric Company, Pennsylvania Power Company, West Penn Power Company, Keystone Appalachian Transmission Company, Mid-Atlantic Interstate Transmission, LLC, and FirstEnergy Pennsylvania Electric Company enclosed for filing are the cover letter and certificate of service evidencing service upon the parties of record of the responses to the Interrogatories of Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement in Pennsylvania, Set I in the above referenced matter. This includes responses to Set I, Nos.1 and 5.

Copies have been served on all parties as indicated in the attached certificate of Service.

Sincerely,

Darsh Singh

Attorney No. 330971 – PA FirstEnergy Service Company

(610) 212-8331

Enclosures

c: Certificate of Service

BEFORE THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

JOINT APPLICATION OF : Docket Nos. A-2023-3038771 METROPOLITAN EDISON COMPANY, A-2023-3038792 PENNSYLVANIA ELECTRIC A-2023-3038793 COMPANY, PENNSYLVANIA POWER A-2023-3038794 COMPANY, WEST PENN POWER A-2023-3038795 COMPANY, KEYSTONE A-2023-3038807 APPALACHIAN TRANSMISSION A-2023-3038808 **COMPANY, MID-ATLANTIC** G-2023-3038818 INTERSTATE TRANSMISSION, LLC, G-2023-3038819 AND FIRSTENERGY PENNSYLVANIA G-2023-3038820 **ELECTRIC COMPANY** G-2023-303882 G-00020956

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this day served a true and correct copy of the foregoing document upon the individuals listed below, in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 (relating to service by a participant).

Service by electronic mail, as follows:

Sharon E. Webb Scott B. Granger

Nakea Hurdle Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Office of Small Business Advocate Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

Forum Place Commonwealth Keystone Building

555 Walnut Street, 1st Floor

Harrisburg, PA 17101

Swebb@pa.gov

400 North Street

Harrisburg, PA 17120

Sgranger@pa.gov

nhurdle@pa.gov Counsel for the Bureau of Investigation &

Christy Appleby

Aron Beatty

Andrew Zerby

Office of Consumer Advocate

Forum Place

555 Walnut Street, 5th Floor

Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923

ABeatty@Paoca.org

CAppleby@paoca.org

AZerby@paoca.org

Counsel for the Office of Consumer Advocate

Date: April 20, 2023



Darsh Singh
Attorney No. 330971
FirstEnergy Service Company
2800 Pottsville Pike
P.O. Box 16001
Reading, Pennsylvania 19612-6001
(610) 212-8331
singhd@firstenergycorp.com